

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**AMBER ADAM, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 21-cv-4775 (ER)(JC)

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO APPROVE COLLECTIVE ACTION NOTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 A. Help Desk Reps Share the Same Primary Job Duty..... 2

 B. Bloomberg Classifies this Class of Help Desk Reps as Overtime Exempt..... 4

 C. Help Desk Reps Work Over 40 Hours a Week..... 4

 D. Bloomberg has Failed to Pay Help Desk Reps Overtime Wages 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. CERTIFICATION OF AN FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION IS APPROPRIATE 6

 A. The FLSA is a Remedial Statute 6

 B. The Lenient Standard Under the FLSA Favors Granting Conditional Certification
 at this Early Stage..... 7

 C. Plaintiff and the Proposed Collective are Similarly Situated..... 10

 II. PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED NOTICE PROCEDURES SHOULD BE APPROVED... 14

 III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED NOTICE 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	6
<i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 14 Civ. 7841, 2016 WL 406385 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016).....	16
<i>Alvarez v. Schnipper Restaurants LLC</i> , 16 CIV. 5779 (ER), 2017 WL 6375793 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	7
<i>Benavides v. Serenity Spa NY Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Chhab v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 11-cv-8345(NRB), 2013 WL 5308004 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013)	16
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 08 Civ. 1859(PKC), 2008 WL 4702840 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2008).....	16
<i>Decker v. Smithville Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-0005, 2012 WL 4116996 (S.D. Ind. Jul 18, 2012)	11
<i>In re Deloitte & Touche, LLP Overtime Litig.</i> , 11 Civ. 2461(RMB)(THK), 2012 WL 340114 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012)	15
<i>Enea v Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 12 CIV. 4656, 2014 WL 1044027 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014)	12
<i>Fang v. Zhuang</i> , 10 Civ. 1290 RRM JMA, 2010 WL 5261197 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2010)	17
<i>Fasanelli v. Heartland Brewery, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Fernandez v. Catholic Guardian Services</i> , 17 CIV. 03161 (ER), 2018 WL 4519204 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018).....	8, 14
<i>Garcia v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 16 CIV. 601 (ER), 2016 WL 6561302 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2016)	14

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2016).....7

Gomez v. Terri Vegetarian LLC,
17 Civ. 213 (JMF), 2017 WL 2628880 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2017).....16

Guo Qing Wang v. H.B. Rest. Group, Inc.,
14-CV-813 CM, 2014 WL 5055813 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014).....13

Hernandez v. Bare Burger Dio Inc.,
12 CIV. 7794 RWS, 2013 WL 3199292 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2013).....8, 9, 13

Hoffman-LaRoche v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....7, 14

Hunter v. Sprint Corp.,
453 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2006)11

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.,
13 Civ. 2001 JPO, 2014 WL 1088001 (S.D.N.Y. March 19, 2014).....1, 12, 15, 17

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
11civ0160, 2012 WL 260230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012).....15

Lopez v. JVA Industries, Inc.,
14-cv-9988 KPF, 2015 WL 5052575 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)16

Lynch v. United Serv. Auto Assn.,
491 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8, 16

Malloy v. Richard Fleischman & Assocs., Inc.,
No. 09cv332 (CM), 2009 WL 1585979 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009).....10

Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.,
381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)11

Martin v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
No. 15 Civ. 5237 (PAE), 2016 WL 30334 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2016).....15

Martinez v. Bloomberg L.P.,
17 CV. 4555, 2017 WL 6988039 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2017).....12

Martinez v. Zero Otto Nove Inc.,
15 CIV. 899 (ER), 2016 WL 3554992 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2016).....11

Mata v. Foodbridge LLC,
14 CIV. 8754 ER, 2015 WL 3457293 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015)13

Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.,
944 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

Michael v. Bloomberg L.P.,
14 Civ. 2657, 2015 WL 1810157 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015)..... *passim*

In re Milos Litig.,
08 Civ. 6666 (LBS), 2010 WL 199688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010).....17

Morris v. Lettire Const., Corp.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....7, 9, 12

Patton v. Thomson Corp.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)16

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
No. 10cv01145 (NRB), 2010 WL 4340255 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2010)8

Roseman v. Bloomberg,
14-CV-02657 (S.D.N.Y.), Dkt. 179-15

Sanchez v. Salsa Con Fuego, Inc.,
16 Civ. 473(RJS)(BCM), 2016 WL 4533574 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016)16

Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020).....8, 9

Siegel v Bloomberg L.P.,
13 CIV. 1351, 2013 WL 4407097 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013).....12, 14

Siegel v. Bloomberg L.P.,
13CV1351 DLC, 2015 WL 223781 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015).....11, 17

Varghese v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
No. 14 CIV. 1718 (PGG), 2016 WL 4718413 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016)15, 17

Vecchio v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
16 CIV. 05165 (ER), 2018 WL 2021615 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2018).....14, 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202(a)7

29 U.S.C. §207(a)(1).....6

29 U.S.C. § 255(a)14

29 U.S.C. § 256(b)1

Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 239

Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. 20 and 42.....9

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.6011

29 C.F.R. § 541.70011
